Notice of Decision by the California Energy Commission

California Natural Resources Agency From: **California Energy Commission** 715 Street, 20th Floor 715 P Street Sacramento, CA 95814 Sacramento, CA 95814 Subject: Filing of Notice of Decision in compliance with Public Resources Code Section 21080.5 and Title 20, California Code of Regulations, Section 1749. **Project Name:** Sunrise Power Project **Docket Number: 98-AFC-04C** Phone #: (916) 628-5418 **Contact Person:** Mary Dyas Project Location: Sacramento, CA **Project Description:** The Sunrise Power Project a 585-megawatt, combined-cycle, natural gas facility. The project was certified by the CEC in December 2000 and began commercial operation in June 2001. **Modification Description:** The approved Petition to Amend the Commission Final Decision to modify the Sunrise Power Project to replace the combustion system with improved technology, specifically the replacement of a section of the combustion gas turbine with improved technology, an improved combustion system, and an upgraded turbine generator control system, as well as the addition of new and revisions to existing Air Quality conditions of certification. The proposed improvements, referred to as the Sunrise Power Improvement Project, would result in improved performance and increased output and efficiency, increasing the plant's output from 585 MW to 635 MW. On December 14, 2022, the CEC approved the above-described project change pursuant to a regulatory program certified by the California Secretary for Natural Resources under section 21080.5 of the California Public Resources Code, finding that: The petition meets all the filing criteria of Title 20, section 1769(a), of the California Code of Regulations, concerning post-certification project modifications; The project will remain in compliance with all applicable laws, ordinances, regulations, and standards, subject to the provisions of Public Resources Code, section 25525; The modified project would not have a significant impact on the environment; None of the criteria in California Code of Regulations, title 20, section 1748(b) applies to this project amendment; This project change does not meet any of the criteria set forth in Public Resources Code section 21166, or its implementing regulations, California Code of Regulations, title 14, section 15162, that would trigger preparation of a subsequent or supplemental environmental document. The Commission docket files containing the Final Commission Decision, the staff analysis, and other information regarding the project are open to the public at: California Energy Commission, 715 P Street, Sacramento, California, 95814. This information is also available on the Energy Commission's webpage https://www.energy.ca.gov/powerplant/simple-cycle/sunrise-power-project 12/19/2022 Project Manager **Signature Date** Title

CNRA: